
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Crockett, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-Convener; and 

Councillors Ali, Allard, Bonsell, Bouse, Fairfull, McLellan, Massey, Nicoll, Radley, 
Mrs Stewart and van Sweeden. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 15 March 2023 

 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 23 MARCH 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 

considered with the Press and Public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 
transparency statements   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. There are no requests at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 2 February 2023  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. There are none at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. There are no reports under this heading   
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 Risk Management 

 

 9.1. ALEO Assurance Hub Workplan 2023 and Terms of Reference - 
COM/23/073  (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

 9.2. Corporate Risk Register, Assurance Maps and Inspections Planner - 
COM/23/070  (Pages 29 - 80) 
 

 9.3. Risk Appetite Statement Annual Review - COM/23/071  (Pages 81 - 92) 
 

 9.4. Business Continuity Plans Annual Review - COM/23/069  (Pages 93 - 100) 
 

 Legal Obligations 

 

 9.5. Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Decisions and Inspector of Crematoria 
Complaint Decisions - CUS/23/090  (Pages 101 - 108) 
 

  
 

 



 
 
 

Internal Audit 

 

 9.6. Internal Audit Progress Report - IA/23/002  (Pages 109 - 126) 
 

 9.7. Integrated Joint Board Data Sharing - IA/AC2302  (Pages 127 - 144) 
 

 9.8. Lease Financing - IA/AC2308  (Pages 145 - 156) 
 

 9.9. Following the Public Pound - IA/AC2303  (Pages 157 - 176) 
 

 9.10. Benefits Quality Assurance Process - AC2311  (Pages 177 - 188) 
 

 9.11. Internal Audit Charter - IA/23/003  (Pages 189 - 196) 
 

 9.12. Internal Audit Plan 2023-2026 - IA/23/004  (Pages 197 - 214) 
 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 10.1. There are no reports under this heading   
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Karen 
Finch, tel 01224 522723 or email kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 2 February 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Macdonald, Convener; and 

Councillors Ali, Bonsell, Fairfull, McLellan, MacGregor (as substitute for Councillor 
Allard), Massey, Nicoll, Radley, Mrs Stewart, van Sweeden and Yuill (as 
substitute for Councillor Bouse). 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1.  At this juncture, in the interests of transparency the following statement was 

made: 
Councillor Bonsell advised that she had a connection in relation to agenda items 9.3 
(External Audit Report) and 9.4 (Annual Accounts for those Registered Charities where 

the Council were the Sole Trustee) due to her being a member of the Guildry and 
Mortification Funds Committee, having applied the objective test, she did not consider 

that she had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting for the items. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 13 DECEMBER 2022 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 13 December 

2022. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the minute as a correct record; and 

(ii) in relation to article 14, resolution (i) from the minute of its meeting of 27 
September 2022, to note that the response issued by email earlier today, would 
be made available to the public. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the content of the Committee Business Planner. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=8475&Ver=4


2 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2 February 2023 
 

 
USE OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ANNUAL REPORT - COM/23/031 

 
4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

provided an overview of the Council’s use of investigatory powers during 2022, 

particularly focussing on the Committees role in respect of assurance and sought 
confirmation that the Use of Investigatory Powers Policy was for purpose. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  

(a) notes the ov
[...]
 due course; and  

Page 6



3 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2 February 2023 
 

 
(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 

 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - CHARITIES ACCOUNTS 

 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by KPMG, External Auditor which presented 

their draft annual external audit report and summarised their audit opinions and 
conclusions on issues arising from the audit of the in relation to the Council’s 2021/22 
Charitable Trusts Annual Accounts. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the content of the report. 
 
 
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THOSE REGISTERED CHARITIES WHERE THE 
COUNCIL ARE THE SOLE TRUSTEE - RES/22/260 

 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

an overview of the Council’s 2021/22 audited Charitable Trusts Annual Accounts. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) approves the Council’s audited Charitable Trusts Annual Accounts for the financial 

year 2021/22 as presented, subject to the final amendments being agreed with 

external auditors, following consultation with the Chief Executive and four political 
group leaders; and 

(b) approves Councillor Alex McLellan, as Convener of Finance & Resources 
Committee to sign the 2021/22 Charitable Trusts Annual Accounts. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 

 
 

TRANSPARENCY STATEMENT  

 
At this juncture, Councillor Yuill advised that he had a connection in relation 

to the following item of business by virtue of him being a member of NHS 
Grampian Board. Having applied the objective test, he did not consider that 
he had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting. 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/23/001 
 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which provided 

an update on the progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit 
recommendations follow up and other relevant matters for the Committee to be aware of. 

Page 7



4 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2 February 2023 
 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) note the progress of the Internal Audit Plan; and 
(b) note the progress that management has made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 
 

In response to a question relating to clarification over Health & Social Care Partnership 
(H&SCP) and Integrated Joint Board (IJB) audits, the Chief Internal Auditor advised that 
audits for the IJB were strategic in relation to the Board and audits for the H&SCP aligned 

to services that the Council managed on behalf of the IJB. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 
OUT OF AUTHORITY PLACEMENTS - AC/2301 

 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to Out of Authority Placements which had been undertaken 

to ensure the system for commencing and reviewing out of authority placements was 
adequate, effective and consistently applied. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 

and the attached appendix. 
 

In response to a question regarding the development of a Family Support Model, the 
Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s and Family Services advised that the Family Support 
Model looked at delivering early and preventative support to children and families through 

the establishment of four workstreams where they had identified test or change which 
were being presented to the Children’s Services Board and being incorporated into the 

revised Children’s Service Plan which would be reported to the Education and Children’s 
Services Committee on 21 March 2023. 
 

In response to a question regarding the budget overspend and whether more focus was 
required on the actual children in placements, the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s 

and Family Services advised that the number of Looked after Children had fallen over 
recent years and that there was close monitoring of each child in residential or day 
placements.  He further advised that external agencies often dictated the outcome for 

children therefore there would always be a vulnerability on the budget. 
 

In response to a question regarding the breakdown of the Looked after Children 
information, the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s and Family Services advised that 
the data was contained in the performance reports that were discussed at the Education 

and Children’s Services Committee. 
 

Page 8



5 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2 February 2023 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the responses to members questions; and 
(ii) to otherwise endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the 

relevant function. 

 
 
HERITAGE AND HISTORICAL ASSETS - AC/2305 
 
10.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to Heritage and Historical Assets which was undertaken to 
consider whether adequate control was exercised over heritage/historical assets’ 

inventory management. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 
and the attached appendix. 

 
In response to a question regarding whether the Legislative Framework being imposed 
was causing undue stress to Council finances in order to process volunteers right to work 

status, the Interim Chief Officer – Governance advised that in the legislation there was a 
different distinction between volunteer work, right to work in the UK, and volunteers who 

don’t need it.   
 
In response to a question regarding security arrangements and the findings highlighting 

a single point of failure in relation to some elements of security based system work, the 
Chief Internal Auditor advised that only one member of staf
[...]
 last 
reporting cycle. 

This is a standing item on 
the agenda

Agenda Item 9.5

Lucy McKenzie Customer 
Experience

Customer 6.4

Internal Audit Update Report To provide an update on progress of the 
Internal Audit Plan, Audit 
Recommendations Follow Up and other 
relevant information for the Committee.

Agenda Item 9.6 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

Internal Audit Charter To present the Internal Audit Charter Agenda Item 9.11 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

Internal Audit Plan 2023-2026 to present the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-
26

Agenda Item 9.12 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.1

IJB Data Sharing The objective of this audit is to ensure that 
the IJB has appropriate assurance over the 
arrangements / procedures for data sharing 
between the Partners themselves, 
(Aberdeen City Council and NHS 
Grampian) and other agencies responsible 
for delivering health and social care 
arrangements in respect of delegated 
functions and in line with the IJB’s strategic 
directions.

Agenda Item 9.7 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

AUDIT, RISK & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

23 March

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6.1



1

2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision 

or Purpose of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 
Reference

Delayed or 
Recommended 
for removal or 
transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 
transferred 

AUDIT, RISK & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17
18

Lease Financing The objective of this audit is to ensure that 
lease financing decisions are based on 
sound business and financial criteria and 
that appropriate control is exercised over 
lease agreements, payments, and record-
keeping.

Agenda Item 9.8 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

Following the Public Pound The objective of this audit is to ensure that 
there is proper accountability for public 
funds used in delivering services, 
irrespective of the means of service 
delivery.

Agenda Item 9.9 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

Benefits Quality Assurance 
Process

The objective of this audit is to ensure the 
Council’s quality assurance processes over 
rent allowances, rent rebates and council 
tax reduction benefits ensure benefit claims 
are supported, accurately calculated, 
verified, and properly recorded for subsidy 
purposes.

Agenda Item 9.10 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

ALEO Workplan 2023 and Terms 
of Reference

To present the ALEO Assurance Hub 
Workplan for 2023 including the dates for 
reporting.

Agenda Item 9.1 Vikki Cuthbert Governance Commissioning 1.3

Business Continuity Annual 
Review

To present the annual review of the 
Council's Business Continuity 
arrangements.

Agenda Item 9.4 Ronnie McKean Governance Commissioning 1.2

Corporate Risk Register and 
Assurance Maps

To present the Corporate Risk Register and 
Assurance Maps.

Agenda Item 9.2 Ronnie McKean Governance Commissioning 1.1

Risk Appetite Statement - Annual 
Review

The purpose of this report is to present 
[...]
 Museums 
Collections

Review of Items Recoreded 
as Missing from Art Gallery 
and Museums Collections 
was provided in September 
2022

John Wilson Capital Resources

Service Updates

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny 

DATE 23 March 2022 

REPORT TITLE ALEO Assurance Hub – Workplan and Terms of 

Reference  

REPORT NUMBER COM-23-073 

CHIEF OFFICER Jenni Lawson 

REPORT AUTHOR Vikki Cuthbert 

TERMS OF REFERENCE Remit - 1.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

To present the ALEO Assurance Hub workplan for 2023 including the dates for 

reporting. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee –  

2.1 note the workplan for the ALEO Assurance Hub in 2023 which has been consulted 
upon with the ALEOs and the relevant Conveners; and 
 

2.2 note the Terms of Reference for the ALEO Assurance Hub which have been 
amended to reflect revisions to the Committee structure and to include bp Aberdeen 

Hydrogen Energy Limited within the Hub’s oversight arrangements.  
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The ALEO Assurance Hub is one component of the ALEO Assurance Framework 

which provides a basis for the Council to oversee and support its arms-length 
external organisations. The Hub reports twice a year to this Committee to provide 
assurance that systems and policies are in place in each ALEO to mitigate and 

manage risks to the organisation and to the Council. 
 

3.2 The Hub has in place a Terms of Reference which are reviewed annually by the 
Risk Board. These are attached at appendix A to the report. Some minor revisions 

are included and tracked, relating to the new Committee structure, as well as 

reference to bp Aberdeen Hydrogen Energy Limited. 
 
3.3 Attached at appendix B is a workplan for 2023. The ALEO Assurance Hub met with 

each ALEO in December 2021 to discuss proposed reporting. The workplan has 
been agreed with each of the ALEOs.  

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9.1

[...]
ng managed through different mitigating actions and the Council has a range of different assurances over. There are also 
other unique risks that have not been included above; Internal Audit seeks to gain reasonable and not absolute assurance.  
5 Where an audit has been mapped to a certain risk, this w ill not be the only risk that the review  will focus on; detailed scoping will be carried out prior to commencement of the w ork and it is anticipated 
that w ork w ill cut across many different risks. The mapping above is only for illustrative purposes to show  consideration of the different risks the Council faces. 

6 Some audits are focused on w ider aspects of the Council’s operations that do not directly align w ith the eight identif ied risks. Where this is the case, the audit has been mapped to the risk that is 
seen to most align or support the mitigation of overall. 

P
age 214


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 2 February 2023
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 ALEO Assurance Hub Workplan 2023 and Terms of Reference - COM/23/073
	Terms of Reference 2023
	ALEO Hub Work Plan 2023

	9.2 Corporate Risk Register, Assurance Maps and Inspections Planner - COM/23/070
	Risk Register - Corporate Report (30)
	AM-Capital
	AM-CFServices
	AM-CityGrowth
	AM-CorpLand
	AM-CPSS
	AM-CustExp
	AM-DataInsights
	AM-DiGTechn
	AM-EICE
	AM-Education
	AM-Finance
	AM-Governance
	AM-OpsProtSer
	AM-Place
	AM-PO
	Inspections Planner

	9.3 Risk Appetite Statement Annual Review - COM/23/071
	RAS 2023 Updates

	9.4 Business Continuity Plans Annual Review - COM/23/069
	9.5 Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Decisions and Inspector of Crematoria Complaint Decisions - CUS/23/090
	9.6 Internal Audit Progress Report - IA/23/002
	Appendix A - Aberdeen City Council - Internal Audit - Update Report

	9.7 Integrated Joint Board Data Sharing - IA/AC2302
	9.8 Lease Financing - IA/AC2308
	9.9 Following the Public Pound - IA/AC2303
	9.10 Benefits Quality Assurance Process - AC2311
	9.11 Internal Audit Charter - IA/23/003
	9.12 Internal Audit Plan 2023-2026 - IA/23/004
	Appendix A - Aberdeen City Council - Internal Audit Plan - 2023-26




Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 23 March 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Crockett, Convener; and 

Councillors Ali, Allard, Bonsell, Bouse, Fairfull, Farquhar (as substitute for 
Councillor Houghton), McLellan, Massey, Nicoll, Radley, Mrs Stewart and 
van Sweeden. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1.  There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 2 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 2 February 

2023.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
In response to a question relating to whether there would be scope to add any urgent 

internal audits if the Committee requested them, the Chief Internal Auditor advised that 
where there were additional priorities to those set out in the Internal Audit Plan 2023-

2026, he would accept those at the Committee’s request. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the content of the business planner. 
 

 
ALEO ASSURANCE HUB WORKPLAN 2023 AND TERMS OF REFERENCE - 
COM/23/073 

 
4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which  

presented the Arm’s Length External Organisations (ALEO) Assurance Hub workplan for 
2023 including the dates for reporting. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=8476&Ver=4


2 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 March 2023 
 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) note the workplan for the ALEO Assurance Hub in 2023 which had been consulted 

upon with the ALEOs and the relevant Conveners; and 

(b) note the Terms of Reference for the ALEO Assurance Hub which had been 
amended slightly to reflect revisions to the Committee structure and to include bp 

Aberdeen Hydrogen Energy Limited within the Hub’s oversight arrangements. 
 
In response to a question relating to the ALEO Strategic Partnership, the Chief Officer – 

Finance advised that the meetings were an opportunity to speak to senior managers in 
order to get an understanding of the context in which the ALEO’s and the Council were 

operating to and to get regular updates on the challenges the ALEO’s were experiencing.  
 
In response to a question relating to whether ALEO’s complete Equality Impact 

Assessments, the Assurance Manager advised that there was not a requirement for 
ALEO’s to complete these and that as part of the governance arrangements, the 

Assurance Hub complete checks around  decision making  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 
CORPORATE RISK REGISTER, ASSURANCE MAPS AND INSPECTIONS PLANNER 
- COM/23/070 

 
5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented the Corporate Risk Register, Cluster Assurance Maps and Inspections 
Planner to provide assurance on the Council’s overall system of risk management. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  

(a) note the Corporate Risk Register as set out in Appendix A; 
(b) note the Cluster Assurance Maps provided at Appendix B; and 
(c) note the Inspections planner provided at Appendix C. 

 
In response to a question relating to the target risk appetite relating to 

Environment/Climate and whether the rating in this report and the next report were the 
same thing, the Corporate Risk Lead advised that there were different ratings, one 
relating to longer term risks that would have a detrimental impact and the other that was 

a threat to the delivery of Council Services impacted by Climate Change.  The Climate 
and Sustainability Policy Team Leader advised that an Averse risk rating was restrictive 

and would restrict opportunities that the Council would want to pursue to progress the  
Net Zero agenda. 
 

In response to a question relating to Health and Safety Compliance and whether the 
control actions would be complete by the dates provided, the Assurance Manager 



3 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 March 2023 
 

 
advised that digital elements required to be put in place and that actions should be 

complete by 31 May 2023. 
 
In response to a question relating to whether a list of Acronyms could be provided for 

future reports, it was noted that this would be included. 
 

In response to a question relating to whether risks relating to Covid, Brexit and the 
Invasion of Ukraine could be separated, the Director of Commissioning advised that it 
was difficult to isolate those risks and where possible this had been done. 

 
In response to a question relating to the Membership of the Risk Board, the Assurance 

Manager advised that the Board was chaired by the Interim Chief Officer – Governance 
and the members were Chief Officers, a representative from the Health and Social Care 
Partnership and the Chief Internal Auditor. 

 
In response to a question relating to the Membership of the Climate Change Oversight 

Group, the Climate and Sustainability Policy Team Leader advised that the members 
were Chief Officers and Team Leaders from across the Council that had actions within 
the Climate Change Plan. 

 
In response to a question relating to Community Resilience and whether the Council had 

approached groups in the wider community, the Assurance Manager advised that there 
had been extensive work done in this area, with three Community Resilience Groups 
established with additional work being undertaken across the City to engage and 

establish additional resilience groups.  
 

In response to a question relating to the number of people on the City Persons at Risk 
Database and what the criteria was to be placed in the database, the Assurance Manager 
advised that she would provide the information on the numbers of people outwith the 

meeting and advised that the criteria was based on those that were medically vulnerable 
and was based on data provided from health colleagues. 

 
In response to a question relating to the Net Zero Aberdeen Route Map and the target of 
2045 and whether the Council were making rapid enough progress to achieve the target, 

the Climate and Sustainability Policy Team Leader advised that the target of 2045 was a 
national target and that the Council were progressing work programmes to deliver the 

agreed actions to reach the target. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Assurance Manager would provide the Committee with details on 
the number of people on the City Persons at Risk Database; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.  
 
 

 
 



4 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 March 2023 
 

 
RISK APPETITE STATEMENT ANNUAL REVIEW - COM/23/071 

 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented the Council’s updated Risk Appetite Statement (RAS). 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) approve the updated Risk Appetite Statement as attached at Appendix A; and 
(b) note the progress made towards embedding the RAS during 2022 and the training 

and engagement activities planned for 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to remove the word ‘however’  from the overarching statement under the strategic 
heading; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 
BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLANS ANNUAL REVIEW - COM/23/069 
 

7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

provided the annual assurance report on the Council’s Business Continuity 

arrangements that were required to comply with the requirements of a Category 1 
responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 
 
The report recommended:- 

to note the activities undertaken in 2022 and planned in 2023 to review, exercise and 

improve the Council’s Business Continuity arrangements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 

 
SCOTTISH PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN DECISIONS AND INSPECTOR OF 
CREMATORIA COMPLAINT DECISIONS - CUS/23/090 

 
8.   

With reference to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 13 December 2022, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which provided 
information on all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and Inspector of 

Cremations decisions made in relation to Aberdeen City Council since the last reporting 
cycle, to provide assurance that complaints and Scottish Welfare Fund applications were 

being handled appropriately. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the details of the report. 
 



5 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 March 2023 
 

 
In response to a question relating to the number of Scottish Welfare Fund applications, 

the Revenue and Benefits Manager advised that there had been 17,500 applications 
submitted to date in the financial year 2022/2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/23/002 

 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which provided 

an update on the progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit 
recommendations follow up and other relevant matters for the Committee to be aware of. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  

(a) note the progress of the Internal Audit Plan; and 
(b) note the progress that management has made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
INTEGRATED JOINT BOARD DATA SHARING - IA/AC2302 
 

10.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to IJB Data Sharing which was undertaken to ensure that 
the IJB had appropriate assurance over the arrangements/ procedures for data sharing 

between the Partners (Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian) and other agencies 
responsible for delivering health and social care arrangements in respect of delegated 

functions and in line with the IJB’s strategic directions.  The report had already been 
presented to the IJB Risk, Audit and Performance Committee. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 

and the attached appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the recommendations for improvement contained in the appendix as agreed 
by the relevant function. 

 
 
 

 
 



6 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 March 2023 
 

 
LEASE FINANCING - IA/AC2308 

 
11.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to Lease Financing which was undertaken to ensure that 

lease financing decisions were based on sound business and financial criteria and that 
appropriate control was exercised over lease agreements, payments and record keeping. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 

and the attached appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the recommendations for improvement contained in the appendix as agreed 
by the relevant function. 

 
 
FOLLOWING THE PUBLIC POUND - IA/AC2303 
 
12.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to Following the Public Pound which was undertaken to 
ensure that there was proper accountability for public funds used in delivering services, 

irrespective of the means of service delivery. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 
and the attached appendix. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the recommendations for improvement contained in the appendix as agreed 

by the relevant function. 
 

 
BENEFITS QUALITY ASSURANCE PROCESS - AC2311 
 

13.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to Benefits Quality Assurance which was undertaken to 

ensure the Council’s quality assurance processes over rent allowances, rent rebates and 
council tax reduction benefits ensure benefit claims are supported, accurately calculated, 
verified and properly recorded for subsidy purposes. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 
and the attached appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to congratulate staff on the positive outcome of the audit; and 



7 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 March 2023 
 

 
(ii) to otherwise endorse the recommendations for improvement contained in the 

appendix as agreed by the relevant function. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER - IA/23/003 
 

14.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented the Internal Audit Charter. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the Internal Audit Charter. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-2026 - IA/23/004 
 
15.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-2026. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the attached Internal Audit Plan for 2023-2026. 
 

In response to a question relating to current internal audit staffing resources, the Chief 
Internal Auditor advised that his team was fully resourced at present and that there were 

some contingencies built into the internal audit plan. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
- COUNCILLOR BARNEY CROCKETT, Convener 


